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GODORT Question 1:

Will the practice of using the 300 field for remote electronic resources be optional
or universally applied to all the resources GPO catalogs?

GPO Response:

GPO plans to add the 300 field information to all cataloging records for electronic
resources, fixed field Form (1dr008/23 in bks, ser; 1dr 008/29 in maps). This
Information will be in all GPO cataloging records distributed by GPO, including
records loaded to OCLC. Depository libraries receiving GPO cataloging records
have the option o keep or remove this field from their records as determined by
local cataloging practice. GPO is applying the optional provisions of AACR2 and
CONSER.

GODORT Question 2:

How will this practice be applied to resources that are commonly described as 1
v.(various pagings) or 1 v. (unpaged)? Might extent of these volumes be
recorded along the lines of this example?

Example: 300 $a 256 p. (various pagings): $b digital, PDF file

GPO Response:

GPO is following the current AACR?2 practice, which states that for various
pagings, libraries may either follow the example above — 1 v. (various pagings)

or the library may have the cataloger count the pages manually and supply the
manual count in brackets. GPO will be counting the pages and supplying this
information in brackets for PDF documents only.
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GODORT Question 3:

If the 300 field is used to describe a PDF document, will GPO also continue to
include the URL for a corresponding text version in the 530 and 856 field? Since
the text version could be treated as a version of the PDF document, it would be
helpful to have GPO’s practice explicitly addressed.

GPO Response:

OBS’ current practice is to prefer PDF versions, creating two PURLS — one for the
text version and one for the PDF version for Congressional documents. There is
one notable exception to this practice and that is if the .txt file contains
substantial TIFF content, in which case we drop the .txt file from Congressional
doc cataloging records altogether). Examples below:

530 Also available via the Internet from the GPO Access web site. Addresses
as of 6/24/05: http://frwebgate.access.gpo.gov/cgi-
bin/getdoc.cgi?dbname=109%5Fsenate%5Fhearings&docid=f:21241.wais
(text version), http://frwebgate.access.gpo.gov/cgi-
bin/getdoc.cgi?dbname=109%5Fsenate%5Fhearings&docid=f:21241.pdf
(PDF version); current access available via PURLs.

856 40 $3 Text version $u http://purl.access.gpo.gov/GPO/LPS63029
856 40 $3 PDF version $u http://purl.access.gpo.gov/GPO/LPS63030

GPO does not include URLs for text in 530 if GPO is PURLing to the PDF, except
for Congressional documents.

GODORT Question 4:

While the practice specifically addresses serials, does it also apply to integrating
resources?” Perhaps it would be helpful if the practice referred to continuing
resources, rather than serials.
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GPO Response:

Yes, the policy would apply to integrating resources if the resource was “closed”
or complete. In this case, GPO would create a 300 field following the examples
outlined in this Cataloging Practice. If it is continually being updated and is still
ongoing, GPO would not include information in the extent of item portion ($a).
We would only include the physical details portion of the 300 field which is in
($b) (Other Physical details).

GODORT Question 5:

How would the 300 MARC field be formatted for closed serials? It would be
helpful if an example for closed serials would be included in this document,
perhaps such as:

>300 $a electronic text, 3 v.: $b HTML, digital, PDF file.

GPO Response:

We will add an example for closed serials. However, our example would be:
>300 $a electronic text, 3 v.: $b PDF, digital, PDF file.

CONSER has provided guidance to GPO. They have suggested that we
eliminate the $a for HTML versions, since it is harder to describe extent of these

items for an object that is amorphous.

GODORT Question 6:

How would the 300 MARC field be formatted for a Word document? Again, it
would be helpful if an example were included in this document.

GPO Response:

GPO will not record extent of item for Word documents as it is harder to describe
extent of these objects.
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